
4333  Writta* Anmtwra JYAlSTHA 22, 1889 (SAKA)  Written Answer* 4334

(e) the total expenditure Incurred
OB flMM eSMdMff

The Minister of Defence ' (Shri Swaran glagh): (a) Yes.

(b) and (c). It is not in the public Interest to disclose this information.

Visit of Iraqi Defence Minister

2150. Shri Y. A. Prasad: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Defence Minister of Iraq visited the country during April, 1967 and had discussions with the Indian officials for the possibili ty of Indo-Iraqi collaboration; and

(b) if so, the nature of discussions held and the outcome thereof?

The Minister of Defence (Shri SWaran Singh): (a) and fb). Yes;
the Defence Minister of Iraq visited India in April 1967. No concrete pro posals of Indo-Iraqi collaboration were discussed. It was principally a good

will visit.
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Atomic Power Station, Madras

B152. Start Seshiyan:
Shri Anbashagan:
Shri Mnthn Gonnder:

Will the Prime Minister lie pleas ed to state:

(a) the progress made >° setting an atomic power plant at Kalpakkam near Madras;

(b) the foreign exchange involved for the project;

(c) whether any agreement hat been made with the French Govern ment on this project; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

The Prime Minister and Minister of Atomic Energy (Shrimati indba Qaadfcl): (a) Work on the Project is making satisfactory progress. Equip*
ment and materials required for the
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.first unit of 200 MW (e) are being ordered after locating sources of supply in India and abroad. At the site, the tasks completed include site investiga tions, hydrographic survey, location and lay out of the plant, take over of 475 acres of land, construction of access roads, ware house and concrete labo ratory etc. Works nearing completion include the first phase of the housing colony, the construction of a Micro-metcorological station and attached laboratory.

(b) The foreign exchange required is about Rs. 14 00 crores for the first unit.

(c) and (d). No special agreement
. has been made with the French Gov ernment.

Seminar on ‘Kissing’

2153. Shri Manubhai J. Patel: Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) whether a Seminar on ‘Kissing’ is being organised by his Ministry; ana

(b) if so, when and whether it will be restiicted to films only?

The Minister ot Information and Broadcasting (Shri K. K. Shah): (a)
Not yet, Sir.

(b) Not necessarily.

National Sample survey

2V4. Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:
Wi'l the Prime Minister be pleased to
•tate:

(a) the number of surveys under taken by the National Sample Sur vey In Uttar Pradesh during 1966-67;
and

(b) the expenditure on these sur veys during the above period?

The M m Minister and Minister ot Mattie Energy (Shriaatl Indira QaaiM): (a) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed 4n
Library. See No. LT-0OJ1/87].

(H In such surveys, data collection is done by the National Sample Sur vey; most of the designing and tabu lation is done by the Indian Statistical Institute. The durations of survey do not coincide with financial years. It is not practicable to apportion ex penditure State-wise and Survey-wise.
However, the Directorate of National Sample Survey ln<yirred an approxi mate expenditure of 11*11 lakhs on field work in Uttar Pradesh during 1966-67.
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